The line items in the balance sheet that includes the above hedging instruments are “other financial assets” and “other
financial liabilities.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to the currency : USD,EUR and GBP.

The following table details, Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the rupee against the relevant foreign
currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This is mainly attributable
to the exposure outstanding not hedged on receivables and payables in the Company at the end of the reporting period.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in the profit and
equity where the rupee strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the rupee against the relevant
currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit and equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Impact on profit or loss and total equity
(` in lacs)

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Increase in exchange rate by 5% (695.97) (1,121.67)
Decrease in exchange rate by 5% 695.97 1,121.67

The Company, in accordance with its risk management policies and procedures, enters into foreign currency forward
contracts to manage its exposure in foreign exchange rate variations. The counter party is generally a bank. These contracts
are for a period between one day and five years. The above sensitivity does not include the impact of foreign currency
forward contracts and option contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

ii Interest risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flow with respect to interest payments on borrowing will fluctuate
because of change in market interest rates. The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

[…]

16
-

8.
16

32
2.

15
(3

19
.5

7)
2.

58

c
C

ur
re

nt

ta
x

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
(N

et
)

63
.7

1
-

63
.7

1
38

3.
76

-
38

3.
76

d
O

th
er

 c
ur

re
nt

 l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

1,
99

1.
21

-
1,

99
1.

21
1,

54
2.

62
-

1,
54

2.
62

To
ta

l c
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
ti

es
3

4
,8

0
5

.5
8

6
7.

6
7

3
4

,8
7

3
.2

5
3

0
,8

7
6

.9
6

(3
4

3.
50

)
3

0
,5

3
3

.4
6

To
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

ti
es

4
8

,9
6

0
.9

4
2

5
1.

6
5

4
9

,2
1

2
.5

9
4

3
,8

6
6

.8
5

(1
,1

56
.0

3)
4

2
,7

1
0

.8
2

To
ta

l e
q

ui
ty

 a
nd

 li
ab

ili
ti

es
1

,2
2

,8
5

8.
2

7
(4

2
7.

31
)

1
,2

2
,4

3
0.

9
6

1
,0

5
,1

7
1.

5
3

(1
,5

02
.5

3)
1

,0
3

,6
6

9.
0

0

N
O

TE
S

FO
R

M
IN

G
 P

A
R

T
O

F
TH

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
A

TE
M

E
N

T

88ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

2. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2016  (` in lacs)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Particulars Notes

Year ended March 31, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to Ind

AS
As per Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  g

1,33,298.87

13,517.45

1,46,816.32

Other income a,b 139.93  67.64  207.57

Total   1,33,438.80  13,585.09  1,47,023.89

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed  91,301.92  -   91,301.92

Purchase of stock-in-trade  8,074.76  -   8,074.76
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-
trade and work-in-progress   (2,671.27)  -   (2,671.27)

Excise duty on sale of goods g - 15,015.12 15,015.12
Employee benefits expense I 3,455.95   (70.05) 3,385.90

Finance costs c,d 2,683.23  80.54  2,763.77

Depreciation and amortization expense  3,543.59  -   3,543.59

Other expenses g 16,630.96   (1,497.67)  15,133.29

Total   1,23,019.14 (13,527.94)  1,36,547.08

Profit before exceptional items and tax  10,419.66  57.15  10,476.81
Exceptional Items  83.11 - 83.11

Profit before tax  10,336.55 57.15 10,393.70

Tax expense

Current tax i 2,732.98  19.77 2,752.75

Deferred tax

356.08  -   356.08

 Total tax expense
3,089.06  19.77  3,108.83

Profit for the year  7,247.49  37.38  7,284.87

Other comprehensive income h

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Remeasurements of the define benefit

plans
i - (70.05) (70.05)

Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

i - 19.77 19.77

Total other comprehensive income   -  (50.28)   (50.28)

Total comprehensive income for the year  7,247.49  (12.90)  7,234.59

89 ASTRAL POLY TECHNIK LIMITED

3. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and as at March 31, 2016 :

(` in lacs)

4. Reconciliation of profit the year ended March 31, 2016:

(` in lacs)

5. Adjustments to Statement of Cash flow

The Ind AS adjustments are either non cash adjustments or are regrouping among the cash flows from operating, investing
and financing activities. Consequently, Ind AS adoption has no impact on the net cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2016
as compared with the previous GAAP.

6. Notes on Reconciliation

a. The Company has provided certain interest free loans to its subsidiary Company ‘Astral Biochem Private Limited’,

[…]

Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or
risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has established an
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short-term, medium-term and
long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate
reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows,
and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractually agreed
undiscounted cash flows along with its carrying value as at the Balance Sheet date.

 (` in Lacs)

46. First-time Ind-AS adoption reconciliation:
Transition to Ind As – Reconciliation

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from
previous GAAP to Ind AS as required under Ind AS 101:

1. Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 (Transition Date) and March 31, 2016

2. Reconciliation of Consolidated Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2016

3. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2015 and as at March 31, 2016

4. Reconciliation of Consolidated Profit for the year ended March 31, 2016

5. Adjustments to Consolidated Statement of Cash flow

6. Notes on reconciliation

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at March 31, 2017

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Borrowings 22,735.18 10,544.04 12,119.89 71.25 22,735.18

Financial Liabilities 37,279.60 37,279.60 - - 37,279.60

Total 60,014.78 47,823.64 12,119.89 71.25 60,014.78

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivative contracts 96.10 96.10 - - 96.10

Total 60,110.89 47,919.75 12,119.89 71.25 60,110.89

As at March 31, 2016

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Borrowings 19,656.28 6,593.72 12,645.86 416.70 19,656.28

Financial Liabilities 39,493.95 39,493.95 - - 39,493.95

Total 59,150.23 46,087.67 12,645.86 416.70 59,150.23

As at April 1, 2015

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Borrowings 19,649.88 7,541.24 11,658.33 450.31 19,649.88

Financial Liabilities 33,202.09 33,202.09 - - 33,202.09

Total 52,851.97 40,743.33 11,658.33 450.31 52,851.97

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivative contracts 26.64 26.64 - - 26.64

Total 52,878.62 40,769.97 11,658.33 450.31 52,878.62

Particulars
 Carrying
amount

 Less than
1 year

 1-5 years  More than
5 years  Total

143 ASTRAL POLY TECHNIK LIMITED

N
O

TE
S

FO
R

M
IN

G
 P

A
R

T
O

F
TH

E
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
A

TE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

1.
R

ec
on

ci
lia

ti
on

 o
f C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 B

al
an

ce
 S

he
et

 a
s

at
 A

p
ri

l 1
, 2

0
15

 a
nd

 M
ar

ch
 3

1,
 2

0
16

P
ar

ti
cu

la
rs

N
o

te
s

P
re

vi
o

u
s

G
A

A
P

Sh
ar

e
o

f
J

V
P

re
vi

o
u

s
G

A
A

P

P
re

vi
o

u
s

G
A

A
P

(E
xc

lu
d

in
g

sh
ar

e
 o

f
JV

)

E
ff

ec
t

o
f

tr
an

si
ti

o
n